



February 22, 2001

Ms. Daisy Crockron Docketing Division The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573

Re: Case No. 01-436-TP-ATA
Case No. 90-5032-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Crockron:

Three copies of each of the following sheets of the Ameritech Tariff
P.U.C.O. No. 20, issued by The Ohio Bell Telephone Company, are attached for filing in compliance with the requirements of the law relating to Public Utilities. Public Utilities.

		New	Cancelled	
<u>Part</u>	Section	Revision No.	Revision No.	Sheet No.
15	3	3rd	2nd	7
		3rd	2nd	16
		2nd	1st	21
		3rd	2nd	26
		5th	4th	37

These sheets are effective March 25, 2001, and are issued in accordance with Case No. 01-436-TP-ATA.

Acknowledgment and date of receipt of this filing are requested. A duplicate transmittal letter is attached for this purpose.

Very truly yours.

Elisabeth Culliton

Manager - Issues Advocacy

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business Technician have how Date Processed 74 13 2001

	T-Com. No Docke	et No.01-436-TP-ATA
Case Description: Amerite	ch Clean-up	
Submitted to Staff and OC	C Docketed/Filed Da	ite <u>02/22/01</u>
Service Baskets: Res. C	ore Res. Non-Core Bu	siness _X_ Carrier
Cell Classification: Cel	l 1 Cell 2 Cell 3	Cell 4_X_
FILING TYPE:		
	/o/ Privacy, Public Safety, 9-1 / Privacy, Public Safety, 9-1-1	
Existing Serv In Band Pri New Price F	ce Change	
CONTRACT X REDEFINITION OF S CELL RECLASSIFICA WITHDRAWAL OF SER OTHER		out any price changes
X REDEFINITION OF S CELL RECLASSIFICA WITHDRAWAL OF SER	YES N	out any price changes O_X_ O_X_ O_X_ O_X_ O_X_ O_X_ O_X_ O_
X REDEFINITION OF S CELL RECLASSIFICA WITHDRAWAL OF SER OTHER LRSIC + 1% study required Waiver Sought Joint Cost Test Required Imputation Test Required Customer Notice Required Waiver Sought Intervenor Notice Require	YES N	0 X 0 X 0 X 0 X 0 X 0 X 0 X

. ,

Before THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

Application $\underline{\text{Not}}$ for an Increase in Rates, pursuant to Section 4909.18 Revised Code

In the Matter of the Application) of Ameritech Ohio to Revise its) Ameritech Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 20,) A Textual Clean-up on the Ameritech) Base Rate Through OC-n Services.)	Case No.
1. APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY PROPOSES: (Che	eck applicable proposals) () Change in Rule or Regulation? OCKETIAG () Reduction in Rates () Correction of Error in rates:
() New Service	() Change in Rule or Regulation?
() New Classification	() Reduction in Rates
() Change in Classification	() Correction of Error
(X) Other, not involving increase	in rates:
(X) Various related and unrelated	textual revisions, without change in intent
2. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:	
A Textual Clean-up on the Ameritech Ba	ase Rate Through OC-n Services.
3. AMERITECH TARIFF, P.U.C.O. NO. 20:	
Part(s):	
15	
Part Title(s):	
Dedicated Communications Services	
Section(s):	
3	
Section Title(s):	
Ameritech Base Rate Through OC-n Ser	rvices
Paragraph(s):	
1, 2, 3 and 4	

- 4. Attached hereto and made a part hereof are: (Check applicable Exhibits)
 - (X) Exhibit A existing schedule sheets (to be superseded) if applicable.
 - (X) Exhibit B proposed schedule sheets.
 - () Exhibit C-1 -
 - (a) if new service is proposed, describe;
 - (b) if new equipment is involved, describe (preferably with a picture, brochure, etc.) and where appropriate, a statement distinguishing proposed service from existing services;
 - (c) if proposed service results from customer requests, so state, giving if available, the number and type of customers requesting proposed service.
 - (X) Exhibit C-2 if a change of classification, rule or regulation is proposed, a statement explaining reason for change.
 - () Exhibit C-3 statement explaining reason for any proposal not covered in Exhibits C-1 or C-2.
 - () Exhibit D Data Requirements pursuant to PUCO Rules 4901:1-8-01 through 4901:1-8-03.
- This application will not result in an increase in any rate, joint rate, toll, classification, charge or rental.
- 6. Applicant respectfully requests the Commission to permit the filing of the proposed schedule sheets, to become effective on the date, subsequent to filing, to be shown on the proposed schedule sheets which will be filed with the Commission; and to be in the form of the schedule sheets in Exhibit B, modified by any further revisions that have become effective prior to the effective date of the proposed schedule sheets.

Robert J. Wentz
Applicant

Manager - Dockets & Issues
Title

150 E. Gay Street, Room 4C
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Address

(513) 233-7950
Telephone Number

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20 PART 15 SECTION 3

Tariff

PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services SECTION 3 - Ameritech Base Rate through OC-n Services

2nd Revised Sheet No. 7 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 7

/2/

1. AMERITECH BASE RATE SERVICE (cont'd)

Customer Connection Charge/1/

- per termination /NRBBL/

F. PRICES

1. Service Elements

/1/ For those customers who choose a Term Payment Plan (TPP) period of 36 months or greater in length, the Administrative Charge, Design and Central Office Connection Charge and Customer Connection Charge will not apply. However, customers requesting termination of service prior to the completion of a minimum of 36 months of a 36 month or greater TPP term will become liable for payment of Nonrecurring Charges described above.

/2/ Also Cancels Original Pricing List Sheet No. 7.

Issued: July 31, 1998

Effective: July 31, 1998

In accordance with Case No. 98-984-TP-ATA, issued June 29, 1998.

By J. F. Woods, President, Cleveland, Ohio

EXHIBIT A SHEET 1

225.00

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20
PART 15 SECTION 3

Tariff

PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services SECTION 3 - Ameritech Base Rate through OC-n Services 2nd Revised Sheet No. 16 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 16

/2/

2. AMERITECH 128, 256 and 384 SERVICE (cont'd)

F. PRICES

1. Service Elements

The following charges apply to channels provided in those Central Offices that are not designated in paragraph V.3 of Section 1 preceding.

(C)

Description /Billing Code/	Non- recurring Charge	(N)
Administrative Charge ^{/1/}		
- per order		
Zone 1 /ORCMX/	\$ 50.00	1
Zone 2 /ORCMX/	50.00	
Zone 3 /ORCMX/	50.00	- 1
Design and Central Office Connection Charge 11		İ
- per circuit		
Zone 1 /NRBCL/	120.00	i
Zone 2 /NRBCL/	120.00	
Zone 3 /NRBCL/	137.50	J
Customer Connection Charge'1/		
- per termination		i
Zone 1 /NRBBL/	177.75	
Zone 2 /NRBBL/	177.75	
Zone 3 /NRBBL/	200.00	(41)

/1/ For those customers who choose a Term Payment Plan (TPP) period of 36 months or greater in length, the Administrative Charge, Design and Central Office Connection Charge and Customer Connection Charge will not apply. However, customers requesting termination of service prior to the completion of a minimum of 36 months of a 36 month or greater TPP term will become liable for payment of Nonrecurring Charges described above.

/2/ Also Cancels Original Pricing List Sheet No. 16.

Issued: July 31, 1998

Effective: July 31, 1998

In accordance with Case No. 98-984-TP-ATA, issued June 29, 1998.

By J. F. Woods, President, Cleveland, Ohio

EXHIBIT A SHEEET 2

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20

Tariff

PART 15

SECTION 3

PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services SECTION 3 - Ameritech Base Rate Through

1st Revised Sheet No. 21

OC-n Services

Original Sheet No. 21

3. AMERITECH DS1 SERVICE

(T)

A. DESCRIPTION

Ameritech DS1 Service provides for the simultaneous two-way transmission of a serial, bipolar, return-to-zero, isochronous digital signal at a terminating bit rate of 1.544 megabits per second (Mbps). Timing is provided by the Company through the Company's facilities to the customer in the receiving bit stream. The service is available in a point-topoint configuration between;

- Two customer-designated premises
- A Company wire center or customer-designated premise and a Company wire center where multiplexing, hubbing or cross-connection functions are performed
- Two Centrex locations
- The patron of an Interconnector and a Company wire center for connection to Optical Interconnection Service
- A customer-designated or Other Telecommunications Carriers (OTC) premises to the premises of a OTC for connection to the services or facilities of the OTC
- ${\tt A}$ customer-designated premise and an Ameritech Network Reconfiguration Service (ANRS) system location, or between two ANRS system locations
- A customer-designated premise and a Company wire center;
 - For access to Centrex
 - For digital trunk access with Ameritech Digital Trunking Service or Ameritech ISDN Prime Service
 - For interconnection to Voice Gateway type network equipment

Material formerly appeared in Part 15, Section 3, Sheet Nos. 1-37.

Issued: December 19, 1996

Effective: December 19, 1996

In accordance with Case No. 96-1230-TP-ATA, issued November 18, 1996.

By J. F. Woods, President, Cleveland, Ohio

EXHIBIT A SHEET 3

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20 PART 15 SECTION 3

Tariff

PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services SECTION 3 - Ameritech Base Rate through OC-n Services 2nd Revised Sheet No. 26 $$\operatorname{Cancels}$$ 1st Revised Sheet No. 26

/2/

3. AMERITECH DS1 SERVICE (cont'd)

F. PRICES

1. Service Elements

The following charges apply to channels provided in those Central Offices that are not designated in paragraph $\rm V.3$ of Section 1 preceding.

(C) (C)

Description /Billing Code/	Non- recurring Charge	(N)
Administrative Charge/1/		
- per order		
Zone 1 /NRBA1/	\$ 50.00	
Zone 2 /NRBA2/	50.00	1
Zone 3 /NRBA3/	50.00	
Design and Central Office Connection Charge /1/ - per circuit Zone 1 /NRBD1/	120.00	
Zone 2 /NRBD2/ Zone 3 /NRBD3/	120.00 137.50	
Customer Connection Charge ^{/1/} - per termination Zone 1 /NRBB1/ Zone 2 /NRBB2/ Zone 3 /NRBB3/	177.75 177.75 200.00	(14)

/1/ For those customers who choose a Term Payment Plan (TPP) period of 36 months or greater in length, the Administrative Charge, Design and Central Office Connection Charge and Customer Connection Charge will not apply. However, customers requesting termination of service prior to the completion of a minimum of 36 months of a 36 month or greater TPP term will become liable for payment of Nonrecurring Charges described above.

/2/ Also Cancels 1st Revised Pricing List Sheet No. 26.

Issued: July 31, 1998 Effecti

Effective: July 31, 1998

In accordance with Case No. 98-984-TP-ATA, issued June 29, 1998.

By J. F. Woods, President, Cleveland, Ohio

EXHIBIT A SHEET 4

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20
PART 15 SECTION 3

Tariff

PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services SECTION 3 - Ameritech Base Rate through OC-n Services 4th Revised Sheet No. 37 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 37

/2/

4. AMERITECH DS3 SERVICE (cont'd)

F. PRICES

1. Service Elements

The following charges apply to channels provided in those Central Offices that are not designated in paragraph V.3 of Section 1 preceding.

Description /Billing Code/	Nonrecurring Charge	
Administrative Charge/1/ - per order		
Zone 1 /NRBA1/ Zone 2 /NRBA2/ Zone 3 /NRBA3/	\$50.00 50.00 50.00	
		(D)
Design and Central Office Connection Charge ^{/1/} - per circuit		
Zone 1 /NRBD1/ Zone 2 /NRBD2/ Zone 3 /NRBD3/	400.00 400.00 400.00	(C) (C)
Customer Connection Charge/1/ - per termination		
Zone 1 /NRBB1/ Zone 2 /NRBB2/	750.00	(C)

/1/ For those customers who choose a Term Payment Plan (TPP) period of 36 months or greater in length, the Administrative Charge, Design and Central Office Connection Charge and Customer Connection Charge will not apply. However, customers requesting termination of service prior to the completion of a minimum of 36 months of a 36 month or greater TPP term will become liable for payment of Nonrecurring Charges described above.

/2/ Also cancels Original Pricing List Sheet No. 37 in this Section.

Issued: May 26, 2000 Effective: May 27, 2000

In accordance with Opinion and Order in Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued by The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated April 27, 2000.

By J. F. Woods, President, Cleveland, Ohio

EXHIBIT A SHEET 5

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20

Tariff

PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services SECTION 3 - Ameritech Base Rate through OC-n Services

3rd Revised Sheet No. 7
Cancels
2nd Revised Sheet No. 7

1. AMERITECH BASE RATE SERVICE (cont'd)

F. PRICES

1. Service Elements

The following charges apply to channels provided in those Central Offices that are not designated in paragraph V.3 of Section 1 preceding.

Description /Billing Code/	Non- recurring Charge
Administrative Charge/1/ - per order /ORCMX/	\$ 50.00
Design and Central Office Connection Charge /1/ - per circuit /NRBCL/	169.00
Customer Connection Charge/1/ - per termination /NRBBL/	225.00

/1/ For those customers who choose a Term Payment Plan (TPP) period of 36 months or greater in length for new installations, the Administrative Charge, Design and Central Office Connection Charge and Customer Connection Charge will not apply. However, customers requesting termination of service prior to the completion of a minimum of 36 months of a 36 month or greater TPP term will become liable for payment of Nonrecurring Charges described above.

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20
PART 15 SECTION 3

Tariff

PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services
SECTION 3 - Ameritech Base Rate through OC-n
Services

3rd Revised Sheet No. 16 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 16

2. AMERITECH 128, 256 and 384 SERVICE (cont'd)

F. PRICES

1. Service Elements

The following charges apply to channels provided in those Central Offices that are not designated in paragraph V.3 of Section 1 preceding.

Description /Billing Code/	Non- recurring Charge	
Administrative Charge ^{/1/}		
- per order		
Zone 1 /ORCMX/	\$ 50.00	
Zone 2 /ORCMX/	50.00	
Zone 3 /ORCMX/	50.00	
Design and Central Office Connection Charge/1/ - per circuit Zone 1 /NRBCL/ Zone 2 /NRBCL/ Zone 3 /NRBCL/	120.00 120.00 137.50	
Customer Connection Charge/1/		
- per termination		
Zone 1 /NRBBL/	177.75	
Zone 2 /NRBBL/	177.75	
Zone 3 /NRBBL/	200.00	

/1/ For those customers who choose a Term Payment Plan (TPP) period of 36 months or greater in length for new installations, the Administrative Charge, Design and Central Office Connection Charge and Customer Connection Charge will not apply. However, customers requesting termination of service prior to the completion of a minimum of 36 months of a 36 month or greater TPP term will become liable for payment of Nonrecurring Charges described above.

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20
PART 15 SECTION 3

Tariff

PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services SECTION 3 - Ameritech Base Rate through OC-n Services 2nd Revised Sheet No. 21 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 21

3. AMERITECH DS1 SERVICE

A. DESCRIPTION

Ameritech DS1 Service provides for the simultaneous two-way transmission of a serial, bipolar, return-to-zero, isochronous digital signal at a terminating bit rate of 1.544 megabits per second (Mbps). Timing is provided by the Company through the Company's facilities to the customer in the receiving bit stream.

(D)

(D)

The service is available in a point-to-point configuration between;

- Two customer-designated premises
- A Company wire center or customer-designated premise and a Company wire center where multiplexing, hubbing or cross-connection functions are performed
- Two Centrex locations
- The patron of an Interconnector and a Company wire center for connection to Optical Interconnection Service
- A customer-designated or Other Telecommunications Carriers (OTC) premises to the premises of a OTC for connection to the services or facilities of the OTC
- A customer-designated premise and an Ameritech Network Reconfiguration Service (ANRS) system location, or between two ANRS system locations
- A customer-designated premise and a Company wire center;
 - For access to Centrex
 - For digital trunk access with Ameritech Digital Trunking Service or Ameritech ISDN Prime Service
 - For interconnection to Voice Gateway type network equipment

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20
PART 15 SECTION 3

Tariff

PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services
SECTION 3 - Ameritech Base Rate through OC-n
Services

3rd Revised Sheet No. 26 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 26

3. AMERITECH DS1 SERVICE (cont'd)

F. PRICES

1. Service Elements

The following charges apply to channels provided in those Central Offices that are not designated in paragraph V.3 of Section 1 preceding.

Description /Billing Code/	recurring Charge
Administrative Charge ^{/1/}	
- per order	
Zone 1 /NRBA1/	\$ 50.00
Zone 2 /NRBA2/	50.00
Zone 3 /NRBA3/	50.00
Design and Central Office Connection Charge/1/	
- per circuit	
Zone 1 /NRBD1/	120.00
Zone 2 /NRBD2/	120.00
Zone 3 /NRBD3/	137.50
Customer Connection Charge/1/	
- per termination	177.75
Zone 1 /NRBB1/	177.75
Zone 2 /NRBB2/	200.00
Zone 3 /NRBB3/	200.00

/1/ For those customers who choose a Term Payment Plan (TPP) period of 36 months or greater in length for new installations, the Administrative Charge, Design and Central Office Connection Charge and Customer Connection Charge will not apply. However, customers requesting termination of service prior to the completion of a minimum of 36 months of a 36 month or greater TPP term will become liable for payment of Nonrecurring Charges described above.

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20
PART 15 SECTION 3

Tarif:

PART 15 - Dedicated Communications Services SECTION 3 - Ameritech Base Rate through OC-n Services 5th Revised Sheet No. 37 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 37

4. AMERITECH DS3 SERVICE (cont'd)

PRICES	1

1. Service Elements

The following charges apply to channels provided in those Central Offices that are not designated in paragraph $\rm V.3$ of Section 1 preceding.

Description /Billing Code/	Nonrecurring Charge
Administrative Charge/1/ - per order	
Zone 1 /NRBA1/ Zone 2 /NRBA2/ Zone 3 /NRBA3/	\$50.00 50.00 50.00
Design and Central Office Connection Charge 11/ - per circuit	
Zone 1 /NRBD1/ Zone 2 /NRBD2/ Zone 3 /NRBD3/	400.00 400.00 400.00
Customer Connection Charge'1/ - per termination	
Zone 1 /NRBB1/ Zone 2 /NRBB2/ Zone 3 /NRBB3/	750.00 750.00 750.00

/1/ For those customers who choose a Term Payment Plan (TPP) period of 36 months or greater in length for new installations, the Administrative Charge, Design and Central Office Connection Charge and Customer Connection Charge will not apply. However, customers requesting termination of service prior to the completion of a minimum of 36 months of a 36 month or greater TPP term will become liable for payment of Nonrecurring Charges described above.

- 4. Attached hereto and made a part hereof are: (Check applicable Exhibits)
 - (X) Exhibit A existing schedule sheets (to be superseded) if applicable.
 - (X) Exhibit B proposed schedule sheets.
 - () Exhibit C-1 -
 - (a) if new service is proposed, describe;
 - (b) if new equipment is involved, describe (preferably with a picture, brochure, etc.) and where appropriate, a statement distinguishing proposed service from existing services;
 - (c) if proposed service results from customer requests, so state, giving if available, the number and type of customers requesting proposed service.
 - (X) Exhibit C-2 if a change of classification, rule or regulation is proposed, a statement explaining reason for change.
 - () Exhibit C-3 statement explaining reason for any proposal not covered in Exhibits C-1 or C-2.
 - () Exhibit D Data Requirements pursuant to PUCO Rules 4901:1-8-01 through 4901:1-8-03.
- This application will not result in an increase in any rate, joint rate, toll, classification, charge or rental.
- 6. Applicant respectfully requests the Commission to permit the filing of the proposed schedule sheets, to become effective on the date, subsequent to filing, to be shown on the proposed schedule sheets which will be filed with the Commission; and to be in the form of the schedule sheets in Exhibit B, modified by any further revisions that have become effective prior to the effective date of the proposed schedule sheets.

Applicant

Director - Regulatory Affairs
Title

45 Erieview Plaza, Room 1500
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Address

(216) 822-0086
Telephone Number

* / ^	
	Exhibit C-2
	These changes were effected to make various related and unrelated changes to the text of this tariff. Changes in rates were not made.